

RFA #21-18

The PA Refugee Resettlement Program

Q&A

	RFA Section	Question	Answer
1		Is there a specific time period the grant would cover that we should account for? I am wondering if the grant will cover January - December 2019, or January - September 2019, as this is the end of the federal fiscal year.	As indicated in Appendix K and Rider 1, the initial term of any resulting grant(s) will be October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020.
	RFA Section	Question	Answer
2		What is the time period of the grant? From Jan. 1-Sept. 30, 2019?	Refer to the response to Q1.
	RFA Section	Question	Answer
3		Should we submit a nine-month plan & budget?	Refer to the response to Q1.
	RFA Section	Question	Answer
4		What are the start and end dates for the grant period? Should we submit a 12 month budget (1/1/19-12/30/19) or a 9 month budget (1/1/19-9/30/19)?	Refer to the response to Q1.
	RFA Section	Question	Answer
5		Will agencies currently providing services be funded for a transition period beyond 12/31/18?	This information is not relevant to providing a response to the RFA.
	RFA Section	Question	Answer
6		Will current contracts be extended beyond 12/30/18 for the purpose of transition services for agencies that do not win new contracts?	This information is not relevant to providing a response to the RFA.
	RFA Section	Question	Answer
7		Can you submit in both independent applications and applications in partnership with someone else?	Yes.
	RFA Section	Question	Answer
8		Is there a cap for indirect cost?	As indicated in Appendix C, "administration costs are capped at 10% of the budget."
	RFA Section	Question	Answer
9		What is the expected start up time frame for services?	Refer to the response to Q1.